
 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
 
 

Better Places Partnership Board  
 
 
THURSDAY, 22 OCTOBER, 2009, at 18.30 HRS –CIVIC CENTRE, WOOD GREEN, HIGH 
ROAD, LONDON, N22 8LE  
 
MEMBERS: Please see membership list set out below.  
 
 
AGENDA 
 
1. INTRODUCTIONS    
 
2. APOLOGIES    
 
 To receive any apologies for absence.  

 
3. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any items of Urgent Business. (Late items of 

Urgent Business will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items of Urgent Business will appear under agenda Item 13 below).  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 Members of the Board must declare any personal and/or prejudicial interests with 

respect to agenda items and must not participate in the consideration of those items.  
 

5. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 6)  
 
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2009 as a correct record.  

 
STRATEGIC DISCUSSION ITEMS: 
 
6. FAIR TRADE FOR THE BOROUGH  (PAGES 7 - 12)  
 
7. FAITH AND RECYCLING -DISCUSSION PAPER  (PAGES 13 - 16)  
 
BUSINESS ITEMS: 
 



 

2 

8. PERFORMANCE AND PROGRESS AGAINST GREENEST BOROUGH THEMES    
 
 A presentation will be given.  

 
9. UPDATE ON SUCCESSFUL GREENEST BOROUGH INNOVATION FUND 

BIDDERS  (PAGES 17 - 20)  
 
10. CLEANER HARINGEY CAMPAIGN LITERATURE AND UPDATE    
 
 Publicity material will relating to the campaign will be circulated at the meeting.  

 
11. GREENEST BOROUGH STRATEGY: 2ND QUARTER REPORT  (PAGES 21 - 26)  
 
12. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT HIGHLIGHT REPORT: 2ND QUARTER 2009 - 

2010  (PAGES 27 - 38)  
 
13. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any items of new Urgent Business admitted under Item 2 above.  

 
14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
 To raise any items of AOB.  

 
15. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS    
 
 To note the dates of future meetings set out below: 

 

• 1 December 2009  

• 18 February 2010  
 

 
 
Ken Pryor 
Deputy Head of Local Democracy and Member 
Services  
7th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Xanthe Barker 
Principal Committee Coordinator  
Tel: 020-8489 2957 
Fax: 020-8881 5218 
Email: xanthe.barker@haringey.gov.uk  
 

   13 October 2009  
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

3 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
*This is a joint appointment between Haringey Council and Haringey PCT 
 
 

AGENCY NO. 
OF 

REPS 

NAME OF REPRESENTATIVE 

Haringey Council 3 Cllr Brian Haley, Cabinet Member for the Environment 
and Conservation (Chair) 
TBC 

Niall Bolger, Director of Urban Environment 
 

Community 
Representatives 

3 Sona Mahtani 
Cenk Orhan 
Pete G Ravenor 

HAVCO 1 TBC 

 
Haringey Fire Service 1 John Brown, Borough Commander Haringey 

Metropolitan Police 1 Dave Grant, Chief Superintendent 

Environment Agency 1 Esther Vanlith, External Relations Officer 

Lee Valley Regional 
Authority 

1 David Anstey, Director of Regeneration 

London Remade 1 Ellen Struthers, Project Manager 
 

Registered Social 
Landlords 

1 Neil Mawson, Director of Metropolitan Housing Trust 
 

New Deal for 
Communities 

1 Lainya Offside-Keivani, Deputy Director, The Bridge 
NDC 
 

Haringey Primary Care 
Trust/Haringey Council 

1 Eugenia Cronin, Joint Director of Public Health * 

Transport for London 1 Peter Livermore 
 

Thames Water 1 TBC 

 
Natural England  1 Judith Hanna, Community Liaison Executive 

 
TOTAL  18  



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE BETTER PLACES PARTNERSHIP (HSP) 
MONDAY, 13 JULY 2009 

 

Present: Cllr Brian Haley (Chair), Nic Durston, Judith Hanna, Sona Mahtani, 
Lainya Offside-Keivani, Cenk Orhan, Pete Ravenor, Beverley Taylor.  

 
In 
Attendance: 

Martin Bradford, David Brown, Maria Fletcher, Alex Grear, Tom 
Hemming, John Morris.  

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 
BY 

 

BPP25.   
 

APOLOGIES  

 Apologies for absence were received from the following: 
 
David Anstey 
Niall Bolger -       Beverley Taylor substituted 
John Brown 
Eugenia Cronin 
Dave Grant 
 

 
 

BPP26.   
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 No items of urgent business were raised.  
 

 
 

BPP27.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 No declarations of interest were made.  
 

 
 

BPP28.   
 

MINUTES  

 The Chair requested that progress be chased in relation to a number of 
outstanding issues: 

• Convening a meeting with officers from sheltered housing to 
discuss Community Transport Scheme. 

• Contacting partners to establish ‘partner leads’ for priorities under 
the Greenest Borough Strategy (GBS). 

• Obtaining information in relation to NI 175 from Transport for 
London.  

 
RESOLVED: 

• That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 April 2009 be 
confirmed as a correct record.  

 

 
 
DD 
(FS) 
DD 
(FS) 
DD 
(FS) 

BPP29.   
 

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR 2009/10  

 RESOLVED: 
 

• That Cllr Brian Haley be appointed as Chair of the Better Places 
Partnership Board for the ensuing municipal year.  

 

 
 

BPP30.   
 

APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  

Agenda Item 5Page 1



MINUTES OF THE BETTER PLACES PARTNERSHIP (HSP) 
MONDAY, 13 JULY 2009 

 

  
RESOLVED: 
 

• That Cenk Orhan be appointed as Vice-Chair of the Better 
Places Partnership Board for the ensuing municipal year.  

 

 
 

BPP31.   
 

APPOINTMENT OF A REPRESENTATIVE TO THE HARINGEY 
STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD FOR 2009/10 

 

  
RESOLVED: 
 

• That Cllr Brian Haley be appointed as the representative from 
the Better Places Partnership Board to the Haringey Strategic 
Partnership Board for the ensuing municipal year.  

 

 
 

BPP32.   
 

PRESENTATION FROM THE BRITISH TRUST FOR CONSERVATION 
VOLUNTEERS 

 

 The Board received a presentation from the Haringey branch of the 
British Trust of Conservation Volunteers (BTCV), a national 
environmental charity helping to deliver Parkforce outcomes in Haringey 
through a programme of environmental conservation volunteering and 
community outreach work.  
 
BTCV aims to create and enhance wildlife habitats and organises events 
and activities in parks and green spaces in the borough to benefit local 
communities. Outdoor education sessions for primary school children 
are run at Railway Fields, a local Green Flag nature reserve managed by 
the Trust as well as activities organised for children in school holidays, 
conservation volunteering and organised walks. Activities undertaken by 
the BTCV contribute to the achievement of outcomes under the 
Sustainable Community Strategy, the strategic aims of the Better Places 
Partnership (BPP) and a number of Local Area Agreement (LAA) targets 
such as NI 18: adult participation in active recreation.  
 
Confirmation was provided that activities run by the group cover the 
entire borough, based on the four Parkforce areas, with promotion via 
posters, website, attendance at events etc. Board members suggested 
that the HAVCO membership list could be used as part of the publicity 
campaign to promote the Trust’s activities within the borough.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

• That the presentation be noted.  
 

 
 

BPP33.   
 

CLIMATE CHANGE ALLIANCE PROPOSALS  

 The Board received a report setting out proposals to develop a Haringey 
Climate Change Alliance (CCA) in line with other London boroughs and 
outlining potential structure, functions and membership arrangements. 
The main objective of the Alliance would be to co-ordinate activity across 
the climate change agenda including reductions in CO2 emissions and 
the efficient management of environmental resources. This would be 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



MINUTES OF THE BETTER PLACES PARTNERSHIP (HSP) 
MONDAY, 13 JULY 2009 

 

achieved through engaging with businesses, public sector bodies, 
community and voluntary sector bodies through providing support, 
advice and signposting for example providing environmental audits, 
training sessions etc.  
 
The Alliance was proposed to be operated as a council led organisation, 
sitting under the BPP. The Board considered that it would be more 
valuable for the Alliance to be led by voluntary or private sector 
representatives to ensure sign up from organisations not required to 
meet the same stringent statutory responsibilities as the council in 
relation to issues such as reducing CO2 emissions. In addition, the Board 
stressed the importance of assigning clear targets and outcomes to the 
Alliance and promoting the benefits of sign up by organisations, 
including emphasising ‘quick wins’ and having ‘low carbon heros’ to 
promote the agenda.  
 
Concerns were expressed regarding the proposal for the Alliance to be 
sited under the BBP and whether alignment with the HSP would 
complicate governance arrangements. It was suggested that Leeds 
could be used as a research case study as an example where the local 
CCA was operated as part of the local Strategic Partnership, to inform 
the development of the Alliance at Haringey.  
 
RESOLVED: 

• That feedback from the Board be integrated into the proposed 
development of a Haringey Climate Change Alliance.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Enviro 
Res 
Officer  
 

BPP34.   
 

PROGRESS REPORT ON PARTNERSHIP DEVELOPMENT ACTIVITY  

 The Board received a progress report on actions agreed at the last 
Board meeting with the objective of strengthening the partnership and 
improving focus on delivery of the GBS.  
 
In relation to structuring meetings of the BPP Board to facilitate 
monitoring of delivery against the GBS, the agenda for meetings now 
included consideration of strategic items and updates on delivery of the 
strategy.  
 
The Board noted the progress made in relation to identifying theme 
leads from partner organisations for each of the seven GBS priorities.  
 
An update was provided in relation to administration of the Greenest 
Borough innovation fund. Following the distribution of application forms 
to partners, a total of 12 applications for funding were received by the 
closing date. A briefing workshop and other promotional work had been 
undertaken through HAVCO to encourage bids from the third sector, 
through providing guidance and advice for prospective applicants. 
    
The next stage of the process would be the shortlisting of bids by 
officers, followed by consideration and award of funding by a panel 
comprised of selected BPP partners at the Chair of Cllr Haley. There 
was agreement for BPP members to contact Beverley Taylor, Assistant 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All to 
note 

Page 3



MINUTES OF THE BETTER PLACES PARTNERSHIP (HSP) 
MONDAY, 13 JULY 2009 

 

Director (frontline services) with expressions of interest in being a 
member of the selection panel, with the aim of establishing the panel by 
the end of July. It was requested that the panel include one of the BPP 
community representatives.  
 
The potential for linking together projects covering a similar subject area 
was considered, as several bids had been submitted around engaging 
with the community and food sustainability.  
 
Concerns were expressed regarding equity of access to the fund, 
especially in relation to the Federation of Residents’ Associations and 
Sustainable Haringey. Confirmation was provided that the fund was 
specifically for the BPP, with all prospective projects sponsored or 
delivered via the partners with the aim of developing the capacity of the 
partnership. Additionally, Sustainable Haringey was not eligible for 
membership of the BPP by virtue of being classified a non-constitutional 
body. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

• That the progress made in taking forward the agreed actions in 
developing the partnership be noted.  

 

• That the process for determining success of the Greenest 
Borough Innovation fund applications be agreed.   

 

BPP35.   
 

PERFORMANCE AND PROGRESS AGAINST GREENEST 
BOROUGH THEMES 

 

 The Board received two presentations setting out progress with respect 
to Priority 3 – Managing Environmental Resources Efficiently and Priority 
7 – Raising Awareness and Involvement of the GBS.  
 
The Board were advised that the Managing Environmental Resources 
Efficiently priority covered a broad range of issues including climate 
change, energy, waste and recycling, sustainable food and water and 
land quality. Performance under this priority was monitored through a 
number of indicators including recycling rates, waste reduction targets 
etc. It was recognised that a number of key challenges for the borough 
requiring effective partnership working were positioned under priority 3 
and involving key projects such as developing strategies for sustainable 
food and water, covering areas including conservation and flooding, and 
approaches for addressing issues such as climate change.  
 
The Board were advised that priority 7 was an overarching priority, 
focused around raising awareness and involvement and promoting a 
change in behaviour and education for the next generation. Events 
organised included the Haringey Green Fair, Going Green conference, 
an environmental education programme and outdoor publicity campaign.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

• That the two presentations be noted.    

 
 

Page 4



MINUTES OF THE BETTER PLACES PARTNERSHIP (HSP) 
MONDAY, 13 JULY 2009 

 

 

BPP36.   
 

GREENEST BOROUGH STRATEGY: QUARTERLY REPORT  

 The Board received a report setting out governance arrangements being 
developed for delivering the Greenest Borough Strategy (GBS), progress 
in implementing these arrangements and how future reporting to the 
BPP would be undertaken.  
 
The Board were advised that each priority under the strategy was 
sponsored by a senior manager within the council and would be 
underpined by a priority board of key officers reporting into the main 
programme board. Progress in delivering the strategy would then be 
reported up to the BPP Board.  
 
In future, priority boards would be undertaking activity mapping 
exercises to allow progress against targets to be monitored and a 
summary report produced on a quarterly basis for the BPP.  A road map 
setting out future events would also be produced and reported to the 
Board.  
 
RESOLVED: 

• That the report be noted.  
 

 
 

BPP37.   
 

REFRESH OF MEMBERSHIP AND TERMS OF REFERENCE: 2009/10  

 The Board received a report setting out the membership and terms of 
reference for the BPP Board for 2009/10. It was agreed that any 
comments from Board members be forwarded to the Assistant Director’s 
office.  
 
RESOLVED: 

• That the proposed terms of reference for the Board for the new 
municipal year be agreed.  

 

• That Board membership for the new municipal year be 
confirmed.  

 

• That the Board note that proposals for continued development 
of the partnership may result in further proposals for changes 
to the membership at future meetings.  

 

 
All to 
note 

BPP38.   
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT HIGHLIGHT REPORT  

 The Board received a report updating on performance against LAA 
targets that fall under the remit of the BPP and the programme of 
projects in receipt of Area Based Grant (ABG) funding managed by the 
theme board.  
 
The Board queried whether proxy measures could be utilised to allow 
quarterly monitoring of indicators that were reported on an annual basis, 
including at least one from each priority area and where downwards 
performance trends had been observed.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



MINUTES OF THE BETTER PLACES PARTNERSHIP (HSP) 
MONDAY, 13 JULY 2009 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

• That the report be noted. 
  

• That consideration be given to reporting appropriate proxy 
measures for annual reported indicators as part of the 
performance management highlight report received by the 
BPP.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
Exec. 
Policy 
Officer 

BPP39.   
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no new items of urgent business.  
 

 
 

BPP40.   
 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 No items of any other business were raised.  
 

 
 

BPP41.   
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 The following future meeting dates were noted: 
 

• 20 October 2009 

• 1 December 2009 

• 18 February 2010 
 

 
 

 
COUNCILLOR BRIAN HALEY 
 
Chair 
 
 
 

Page 6



 
 
Meeting:   Better Places Partnership    
  
Date:   22 October 2009    
 
Report Title:  Fair Trade Status for the Borough  
 
Report of:  Alex Grear, Better Haringey Programme Manager 
 
 

Purpose  
 
To discuss with Better Places Partnership members the plans and actions 
required in order to achieve fairtrade status. 
 

Summary 
 
The purpose of becoming a fairtrade town is to contribute to tackling poverty 
by enabling disadvantaged producers from poor countries to receive a better 
deal, through encouraging people to purchase more fair-trade products. 
 
A fairtrade town is any community that: 
 

• Supports fairtrade and deepens understanding of the benefits fairtrade 
brings 

 

• Takes action by choosing fairtrade products whenever possible and 
encourages others to do likewise. 

 

• Achieves and continues to take action on the five fairtrade goals. 
 
There are five goals which need to be achieved before a local authority area 
is granted fairtrade town status by the fairtrade foundation. 
 

Recommendations 
 
§ Form a local Fairtrade steering group. This group will need to be separate 

from the council, and include members from a wide range of organisational 
backgrounds. This could be in conjunction with the Haringey Strategic 
Partnership, involving partners from the Better Places Partnership. Once 
formed, this steering group will be responsible for helping achieve various 
tasks and activities in the Fairtrade status bid. 

 
§ A comprehensive list of shops, cafés and restaurants that sell Fairtrade 

products is to be updated regularly. It is important to make sure the list is 
consistently monitored and more businesses are encouraged to sell 
fairtrade items. 

 

Agenda Item 6Page 7



§ A suitable flagship employer, who is willing to promote and use Fairtrade 
products in their organisation, should be found. This organisation will act as 
a model organisation, setting an exam
[...]
r ensuring that events are 
organised during Fairtrade Fortnight each year. 

 
 
 
 
Appendices  

Page 10



 
Appendix 1 
 
Haringey Council’s Resolution on Fairtrade 
 
The following resolution on fairtrade was unanimously passed by members in 
March 2003 
 
The Council notes 

1) That falling prices for commodities such as tea and coffee are plunging 
millions of people in developing countries into poverty; 

2) That fairtrade as defined by the fairtrade foundation guarantees 
producers a decent minimum price plus a social premium which funds 
community projects; 

3) That guidance from government indicates that a preferential policy of 
procuring fairtrade products is compatible with EU legislation; 

4) That the Mayor of London has launched a “fairtrade city” initiative for 
London; 

5) That the London Borough of Croydon has achieved “fairtrade town” 
status awarded by the fairtrade foundation 

 
And resolves to: 
 

a) incorporate a preference for fairtrade products in its own procurement; 
b) work towards fairtrade town status for Haringey, and to that end to: 

I. encourage retailers and caterers in the area to supply fairtrade 
products 

II. encourage other employers and organisations to adopt fairtrade 
procurement policies 

III. establish a working group including officers and open to members 
of the public to promote these aims 

 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
 
Meeting:  Better Places Partnership    
  
Date:   22 October 2009   
 
Report Title:  Faith and Recycling – Discussion Paper  
 
Report of:  Adam Hunt, Executive Policy Development Officer 
 
 

Purpose  
 
To inform a discussion around the barriers certain communities face in fully 
utilising recycling services and how faith ‘infrastructure’ (networks, groups, 
institutions) can be used to overcome these barriers. 
 

Summary 
 
It is well known that recycling participation and capture rates are lower in the 
east of the Borough compared with the we
[...]
ew Year & Succot (September – October): Also known as the 
Feast of Tabernacles, this festival generates a lot of garden waste when 
Jewish families build "Succot" (meaning huts, shelters or tabernacles) as 
temporary dwelling booths. These are made of palm fronds and other 
organic materials and generate a significant amount of garden and other 
organic waste. The council used media messages and produced leaflets 
encouraging the use of available garden waste services over this period.  

 
4. Points for discussion 
 
4.1 What role can the Better Places Partnership play in utilising the existing 
community infrastructure to improve participation in recycling?  
 
§ What is the role for the Multi-Faith Forum? 
§ Can we use the neighbourhood management function more effectively 

(particularly as not all Local Authorities have this function).  
 

Page 15



 4 

4.2 How can we use our own diversity (e.g. the Council’s diverse workforce, 
the BPP’s wide range of networks) to engage with particular communities? 
Can we develop a true partnership model of engagement? 
 
4.3 How can we understand our communities better e.g. are our collection 
times sympathetic to communities’ (religious) requirements? 
 
4.4 Communications 
 
§ Should we identify the important dates in religious and cultural calendars 

and target particular waste streams at these times (i.e. reusable bulky 
waste and clothes at Pesach which could be reused)? 

§ How can we target our communications messages to particular religious 
and cultural groups?  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



 
 
Meeting:  Better Places Partnership    
  
Date:   22 October 2009    
 
Report Title:  Update on Successful Greenest Borough Innovation 

Fund Bidders 
 
Report of: Adam Hunt, Executive Policy Development Officer 
 
 

Purpose  
 
To update the Better Places Partnership on the successful bidders to the 
Greenest Borough Innovation fund. 
 

Summary 
 
The successful bidders were: 
 
§ The ‘Markfield Travelle
[...]
s
c
u
s
s
io
n
 w
it
h
 D
fT
 a
b
o
u
t 
re
p
o
rt
in
g
 a
rr
a
n
g
e
m
e
n
ts
. 
T
h
e
 

S
c
h
o
o
l 
T
ra
v
e
l 
P
la
n
 w
il
l 
u
n
d
e
rt
a
k
e
 t
a
rg
e
te
d
 w
o
rk
 w
it
h
 

s
c
h
o
o
ls
 o
v
e
r 
th
e
 c
o
m
in
g
 m

o
n
th
s
 t
o
 i
n
c
re
a
s
e
 t
h
e
 n
u
m
b
e
rs
 

o
f 
p
u
p
il
s
 u
s
in
g
 s
u
s
ta
in
a
b
le
 m

o
d
e
s
 o
f 
tr
a
n
s
p
o
rt
 t
o
 t
ra
v
e
l 
to
 

s
c
h
o
o
l.
 T
h
is
 w
o
rk
 w
il
l 
re
c
o
m
m
e
n
c
e
 i
n
 e
a
rn
e
s
t 
a
t 
th
e
 s
ta
rt
 

o
f 
th
e
 n
e
w
 s
c
h
o
o
l 
y
e
a
r.
  

 T
h
e
 t
a
rg
e
t 
fo
r 
th
is
 i
n
d
ic
a
to
r 
re
m
a
in
s
 c
h
a
ll
e
n
g
in
g
 b
u
t 

Page 37



1
0
 

2
0
0
8
/
0
9
 
Q
1
 2
0
0
9
/
1
0
 

Q
2
 2
0
0
9
/
1
0
 

2
0
0
9
/
1
0
 

S
o
r
t 

S
h
o
rt
 N
a
m
e
 

V
a
lu
e
 

T
a
r
g
e
t 

V
a
lu
e
 

T
a
r
g
e
t 

S
ta
tu
s
 

S
h
o
r
t 

T
r
e
n
d
 

V
a
lu
e
 

T
a
r
g
e
t 

S
ta
tu
s
 

S
h
o
r
t 

T
r
e
n
d
 

V
a
lu
e
 

T
a
r
g
e
t 

S
ta
tu
s
 

S
h
o
r
t 

T
r
e
n
d
 

L
a
te
s
t 
N
o
te
 

a
c
h
ie
v
a
b
le
. 
 

Q
o
L
2
3
 

N
I 
4
 

%
 o
f 
p
e
o
p
le
 w
h
o
 f
e
e
l 

th
e
y
 c
a
n
 i
n
fl
u
e
n
c
e
 

d
e
c
is
io
n
s
 i
n
 t
h
e
ir
 

lo
c
a
li
ty
 

4
0
.3

%
 

4
3
%
 
N
o
t 
m
e
a
s
u
re
d
 f
o
r 
Q
u
a
rt
e
rs
 

 
4
2
.9

%
 

 
 
F
in
a
l 
p
u
b
li
s
h
e
d
 P
la
c
e
 S
u
rv
e
y
 r
e
s
u
lt
 f
ro
m
 C
o
m
m
u
n
it
ie
s
 a
n
d
 

L
o
c
a
l 
G
o
v
e
rn
m
e
n
t 
 

   

Page 38


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Fair Trade for the Borough
	7 Faith and Recycling -Discussion Paper
	9 Update on Successful Greenest Borough Innovation Fund Bidders
	11 Greenest Borough Strategy: 2nd Quarter Report
	GBS Road Map

	12 Performance Management Highlight Report: 2nd Quarter 2009 - 2010
	Scorecard -Neil Gage




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE BETTER PLACES PARTNERSHIP (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 22 OCTOBER 2009 
 
Present: John Brown, Nick Durston, Cllr Brian Haley (Chair), Cenk Orhan (Vice-

Chair), Susan Otiti, Pete Ravenor and Beverly Taylor.   
 

 
In 
Attendance: 

Maria Fletcher, Kirsty Fox, Alex Grear, Adam Hunt, Cllr Toni Mallett, 
John Morris, Robin Payne, John Wood.  
 

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 
BY 

 

BPP42.   
 

INTRODUCTIONS  
 

BPP43.   
 

APOLOGIES  

 Apologies for absence were received from David Anstey, Neil Mawson 
and Lainya Offside-Keivani.  
 

 
 

BPP44.   
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business.  
 

 
 

BPP45.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest.  
 

 
 

BPP46.   
 

MINUTES  

 The approval of the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2009 would 
be deferred to the next meeting of the Board.  
 

Clerk 
 

BPP47.   
 

FAIR TRADE FOR THE BOROUGH  

 The Board received a scoping report setting out work required to achieve 
Fairtrade status for the borough, granted by the Fairtrade Foundation. 
Encouraging the sale of Fairtrade products aimed to contribute to the 
tackling of poverty by enabling disadvantaged producers from poor 
countries to receive a better deal. It was proposed that a local Fairtrade 
steering group be established to progress the agenda including 
representation from HSP partners and at a community level.  
 
Concerns were raised regarding the lack of progress implementing the 
agenda since the resolution to support Fairtrade was passed by Full 
Council in 2003 and the relatively unambitious targets outlined, 
particularly in relation to engaging local shops. Confirmation was 
provided that the goals identified constituted a minimum standard and 
that project management at the lead of the steering group would 
progress development of the agenda including revising targets based on 
research. In response to a query as to whether the existing partnership 
structure could be used to progress the project, it was confirmed that 
establishing a dedicated group was a requirement for the award of 
Fairtrade status.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE BETTER PLACES PARTNERSHIP (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 22 OCTOBER 2009 

 

RESOLVED: 

• That the Better Haringey Programme Manager liaise with John 
Wood from St Ann’s Church Tottenham regarding providing 
names of individuals from faith groups potentially interested in 
involvement with the Fairtrade steering group.  

 

• That the Better Haringey Programme Manager contact 
representatives from SACRE (Standing Advisory Council for 
Religious Education) regarding the potential for involvement 
with the Fairtrade steering group.  

 

• That a letter from the Chair of the Board be sent to the Chairs 
of the other thematic partnership boards of the Haringey 
Strategic Partnership seeking nominations for representatives 
to sit on the Fairtrade steering group.  

 

 
Better 
Haring 
Prog 
Man. 
 
Better 
Haring 
Prog 
Man. 
 
Chair/ 
Better 
Haring 
Prog 
Man. 
 

BPP48.   
 

FAITH AND RECYCLING -DISCUSSION PAPER  

 The Board received a report setting out issues relating to faith and 
recycling including the barriers certain communities face in fully utilising 
recycling services and how faith infrastructure could be used to 
overcome these barriers and improve participation rates to help meet 
challenging recycling targets. A more targeted approach would 
potentially allow the tailoring of service provision to the needs of faiths, 
based on approaches used in other authorities such as the community 
communication campaign used by Hackney focused on the Hasidic 
Jewish community.  
 
John Wood from St Ann’s Church, Tottenham confirmed that recycling 
and the environment were currently high on the agenda of denomination 
and faith groups, although it was advised that engaging black majority 
faiths might prove challenging. It was proposed that a small, targeted 
pilot project be developed, recognising where possible the importance of 
a focus on youth education in relation to recycling.   
 
RESOLVED: 

• That the Chair, John Wood and Better Haringey Programme 
Manager scope a pilot project and develop a project plan 
including identification of clear targets, to be submitted for 
approval by the Board at the December meeting.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair/ 
Better 
Haring 
Prog 
Man. 
 

BPP49.   
 

PERFORMANCE AND PROGRESS AGAINST GREENEST 
BOROUGH THEMES 

 

 The Board received a presentation from the Head of Enforcement on 
performance and progress against the Greenest Borough themes, with a 
focus on key projects under priority 1 of the Strategy – improving the 
urban environment.  
 
An update was provided on the ‘My cleaner Haringey’ publicity 
campaign, with the objective of improving services, the customer 
interface, allowing more targeted enforcement and area based solutions. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE BETTER PLACES PARTNERSHIP (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 22 OCTOBER 2009 

 

The publicity campaign would be centred on different themes such a dog 
fouling, lettering etc. Area based solutions would utilise local intelligence 
networks along with information garnered from ward walkabouts, area 
assemblies etc to inform zonal working and the development of ward 
level action plans. 
 
The Board were updated on the reshaping of the Street Enforcement 
Service, a replacement for the Environmental Crime Service. The 
Service would be split into two teams to provide a uniform and patrol 
presence across the borough, with an extension of the hours of 
operation to 7 days a week.  
 
RESOLVED: 

• That a further report be received to the December meeting of 
the Board setting out information regarding the roll out of the 
programme.   

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Head 
Enforc 

BPP50.   
 

UPDATE ON SUCCESSFUL GREENEST BOROUGH INNOVATION 
FUND BIDDERS 

 

 The Board received an update report on the four successful bidders 
awarded funding under the Greenest Borough Innovation Fund. The 
successful organisations were currently in the process of producing 
project management documents required for approval prior to the 
release of funding. It was confirmed that the Board would remain a forum 
for challenge and support for the projects and as such would receive 
regular updates as part of ongoing monitoring, including a presentation 
at the December meeting identifying delivery targets for each project. 
 
The Innovation Fund project would be repeated in the new financial year, 
provisionally centred around proposed themes or streams to encourage 
a greater range of applications capturing the whole agenda. 
Consideration would also be given to improving the speed of the 
process, better promotion of the eligibility criteria and evaluating the 
selection panel. The community representatives on the Board also 
agreed to feed back their experience as an umbrella group supporting 
organisations in the submission of bids, to inform process improvements 
for the next round of funding.  
 
RESOLVED: 

• That the report be noted.  
 

 
 
 
 
Exec 
Policy 
Devlpt 
Officer  
 
 
 
 
 
Comm 
Reps/ 
Exec 
Policy 
Devlpt 
Officer  
 
 

BPP51.   
 

CLEANER HARINGEY CAMPAIGN LITERATURE AND UPDATE  

 The Board were advised that the Cleaner Haringey campaign literature 
was not currently available, although copies had been included in the 
presentation under item 8. The new campaign aimed to introduce new 
brand recognition and encourage ownership through the ‘My Haringey’ 
branding.  
 
RESOLVED: 

• That the update be noted.  
 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE BETTER PLACES PARTNERSHIP (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 22 OCTOBER 2009 

 

BPP52.   
 

GREENEST BOROUGH STRATEGY: 2ND QUARTER REPORT  

 The Board received an update report on performance against the 
Greenest Borough Strategy. Key achievements included the 
establishment of a low carbon zone in Muswell Hill following a successful 
bid for GLA funding, implementation of a community energy monitor 
scheme, expansion of the mixed-material recycling service, sign up to 
the national 10:10 project and continuation of the water conservation 
publicity campaign.  
 
Confirmation was provided that key milestones for the Clean Sweep 
programme would be included in the update report for quarter 3.  
 
Concerns were expressed regarding the number of projects with a red 
RAG status. Confirmation was provided that some had been categorised 
as such due to their long-term nature, although it was recognised an 
update of resolution dates was required. In addition, uncertainty 
surrounding future TfL funding had also impacted on progress with some 
projects.  
 
In relation to delays with the Lordship Rec scheme, the Board were 
updated that background work was currently being undertaken on site, 
and had identified significant problems with water quality. Remedial work 
would be undertaken in conjunction with the Environment Agency to 
resolve these issues through the use of hydrodynamic separators.  
 
The Board were updated on the success of the Streetcar initiative, 
including potential expansion of the scheme.  
 
RESOLVED: 

• That the report be noted.  
 

• That an update report on the Streetcar initiative, including 
potential expansion of the service be received to the next 
meeting.   

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Head 
Perf. 
(Urban 
Enviro) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
AD 
(Front 
servs) 

BPP53.   
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT HIGHLIGHT REPORT: 2ND 
QUARTER 2009 - 2010 

 

 The Board received a highlight report setting out performance against 
the Local Area Agreement targets for the second quarter. Performance 
in relation to NI 192 – percentage of household waste sent for recycling, 
was highlighted as a concern with the stretch target not currently being 
met. Information was provided on actions to be undertaken to improve 
performance against this target contained within a designated Action 
Plan.  
 
The Borough Commander questioned non inclusion of the stretch target 
from the 2007 LAA relating to carbon efficiency in the report, considering 
a financial reward was attached for meeting the local indicator.  
 
RESOLVED: 

• That the Executive Policy Development Officer investigate 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Exec 
Policy 



MINUTES OF THE BETTER PLACES PARTNERSHIP (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 22 OCTOBER 2009 

 

whether the stretch target relating to carbon efficiency from the 
old LAA should be included in the monitoring report.  

 

• That performance reports for the Greenest Borough Strategy 
and Local Area Agreement targets submitted for future 
meetings be combined into one report with a covering report 
and produced in colour and a larger size.  

 

Devlpt 
Officer  
 
Head 
Perf. 
(Urban 
Enviro) 
 

BPP54.   
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no new items of urgent business.  
 

 
 

BPP55.   
 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 The Board were provided with copies of the summary leaflet produced 
for the Community Engagement Framework (CEF). A full version of the 
CEF was provided on the Haringey Council website. A report proposing 
a draft CEF Delivery Plan had been submitted to the HSP Performance 
Management Group to progress to the next stage of the process.  
 
Cllr Mallett advised the Board of her role as an Overview and Scrutiny 
member specialising in environmental and green projects and therefore 
her attendance at the meeting as an observer. She was also the Chair of 
the Sustainable Transport scrutiny panel which would feed into the work 
of the Board.  
 

 
 

BPP56.   
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 The following future meeting dates were noted: 
 

• 1 December 2009 

• 18 February 2010 
 

 
 

 
COUNCILLOR BRIAN HALEY 
 
Chair 
 
 
 


